State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

22A05962 27-CR-22-10646

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Order of Detention

VS.

LAMAR GLASS DOB: 12/15/1975

1811 GIRARD AVE N Minneapolis, MN 55412

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Assault-2nd Degree-Dangerous Weapon-Substantial Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.222.2, with reference to: 609.222.2, 609.11.5(a), 609.101.2

Maximum Sentence: 10 YEARS AND/OR \$6,000-\$20,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 06/01/2022

Control #(ICR#): 22019582

Charge Description: That on or about June 1, 2022, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, LAMAR GLASS, assaulted victim and inflicted substantial bodily harm, while using a firearm.



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On June 1, 2022, Brooklyn Park Police responded to a shooting call at the Huntington Park Apartments, City of Brooklyn Park, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

Officers arrived and located Victim, an adult male, in the stairwell. Officers moved Victim to be in a better position to provide medical aid. Officers noted Victim's right leg was bleeding heavily and could see an entrance and exit wound from a bullet. It appeared that Victim's shin bone was broken. Officers applied a tourniquet to stop the bleeding.

From surveillance footage, it was learned that Victim was dragged out of apartment 222 by 2 individuals. Officers learned several individuals were inside of this apartment and obtained a search warrant. Once inside of the apartment, Officers did observe a sandal filled with a blood like substance.

Victim was taken to North Memorial Medical Center for treatment and was not immediately able to provide a statement to law enforcement. When Victim became more oriented, he provided a description of the shooter as a black male with a shaved head and a scar under his eye who came out of nowhere.

Detective Angerhofer review additional security footage from the apartment and observed individuals who entered and exited apartment 222.

Detective Angerhofer took a statement from Witness 1. Witness 1 identified Antwan Lamar Due, (D.O.B. 12-15-1976), aka Lamar Glass Defendant herein, as the shooter. Witness 1 said he and Victim went to see Defendant to buy cocaine. Witness 1 said they were all sitting together at the table and Defendant appeared to be high or drunk and had a gun in his hand. Victim was talking "smack" to Defendant. Defendant shot Victim. Victim slumped over in his chair. Defendant told some of the people in the apartment to drag Victim out of the apartment. Witness 1 said Defendant gave the gun to someone else who lives in the apartment complex.

Detective Angerhofer then spoke with Witness 2 who was on the lease of Apartment 222. Witness 2 said Defendant shot Victim. Witness 2 believes it was an accident because Defendant would not do anything like that.

Detective Angerhofer then took a Mirandized statement from Defendant. Defendant is a black male with a shaved head and a scar under his eye. Defendant said he did not remember what happened last night because he was drunk and asleep. Defendant denied having a gun.

Defendant is in custody.

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Jamie Angerhofer

Patrol Officer

5400 85th Ave N

Brooklyn Park, MN 55443

Badge: 210

Electronically Signed:

06/03/2022 10:40 AM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Erin C. Stephens

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 06/03/2022 10:32 AM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s)

				,		
pending further proceeding	s. Defendant is therefore cha	arged with the above-s	tated offense(s).			
		SUMMONS				
THEREFORE YOU, THE above-named court to answ		MONED to appear as	s directed in the Notice of Hearing before	the		
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR	in response to this SUMMON	NS, a WARRANT FOR	YOUR ARREST shall be issued.			
		WARRANT				
of Minnesota, that the Def session), and if not, before	endant be apprehended ar a Judge or Judicial Officer o	nd arrested without de of such court without ur	cute this warrant: I order, in the name of the Selay and brought promptly before the court (nnecessary delay, and in any event not later to be dealt with according to law.	(if in		
Execute in	n MN Only	xecute Nationwide	Execute in Border States			
	X ORDE	R OF DETENTION	N			
Since the Defendant is alred		eject to bail or conditio	ons of release, that the Defendant continue to	o be		
Bail: \$100,000.00 Conditions of Release:						
This complaint, duly subscr as of the following date: Jui		under penalty of perju	ry, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Office	er		
Judicial Officer Carolina A Lamas District Court Judge			Electronically Signed: 06/03/2022 10:46 AM			
Sworn testimony has been	given before the Judicial Offi	icer by the following wi	tnesses:			
	COUNTY OF HEN STATE OF MINNE					
State o	of Minnesota					
	Plaintiff vs.	I hereby Certify	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of Detention upon the Defendant herein named.			
LAMA	AR GLASS Defendant	Si	Signature of Authorized Service Agent:			

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name: LAMAR GLASS DOB: 12/15/1975

Address: 1811 GIRARD AVE N Minneapolis, MN 55412

Alias Names/DOB: ANTOINE LEMAR GLASS DOB:

DION TLYSON HALE DOB:

Antwan Lamar Due DOB: 12/15/1976

SID: MN94004944

Height: Weight:

Hair Color:

Gender: MALE
Race: Black
Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes

Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:

Eye Color:

 SILS Person ID #:
 260622

 SILS Tracking No.
 3280347

Alcohol Concentration:

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	6/1/2022	609.222.2 Assault-2nd Degree-Dangerous Weapon-Substantial Bodily Harm	Felony	A2222		MN0270300	22019582
	Definition	6/1/2022	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	A2222		MN0270300	22019582
	Penalty	6/1/2022	609.11.5(a) Minimum Sentences of Imprisonment-Firearm Use or Possession	Felony	A2222		MN0270300	22019582
	Penalty	6/1/2022	609.222.2 Assault-2nd Degree-Dangerous Weapon-Substantial Bodily Harm	Felony	A2222		MN0270300	22019582

